
 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

 
Date:  Thursday 21 July 2022 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Robert Zara (Independent member) 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

5 - 10 

2.   External Audit Report - Warwickshire Pension Fund Annual 
Audit Plan, Fee Letter 21/22 
 

11 - 34 

3.   Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

35 - 62 

4.   Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 63 - 64 

 To consider items for the Committee’s Work Programme and note the 
dates of future meetings to be held at Shire Hall, Warwick, as follows: 
  
- 27 September 2022 (2pm) 
- 3 November 2022 (10am) 
- 24 March 2023 (10am) 
 

 

5.   Any Other Business 
 

 

6.   Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information  

 To consider passing the following resolution:  



 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Thursday 21 July 2022 

Page 2 
  

 

  
‘That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
items mentioned below on the grounds that their presence would 
involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.’ 
 

7.   Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Standards 
Committee Held on 19 May 2022 
 

65 - 68 

8.   Internal Audit Update 
 

69 - 80 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Thursday 21 July 2022 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be viewed on 
line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed. All recording 
will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 
Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of their 
election of appointment to the Council.  Any changes to matters registered or new matters that 
require to be registered must be notified to the Monitoring Officer as soon as practicable after they 
arise. 
 
A member attending a meeting where a matter arises in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest must (unless they have a dispensation):  
 

• Declare the interest if they have not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 

the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests relevant to the agenda should be declared at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web 
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1  
 
Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter within 
the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If you wish to 
speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days before the meeting. 
You should give your name and address and the subject upon which you wish to speak. Full details 
of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s Standing Orders.  
 
COVID-19 Pandemic 
Any member or officer of the Council or any person attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 

 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Thursday 19 May 2022  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Robert Zara 
 
Officers 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director - Governance & Policy 
Paul Clarke, Internal Audit Manager 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Olivia Cooper, Service Manager (Contract Management & Quality Assurance) 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair informed the Committee there were two new members and introduced one of them, 
Councillor John Cooke. The other new member, Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher, was unable 
to attend as he had committed to another engagement prior to being appointed to the Committee. 
 
The Chair referred to the sad passing of Councillor John Horner the previous week. He said 
Councillor Horner had been a long-standing member of the Committee and had made a great 
contribution over the years. The Chair said Councillor Horner read the paperwork assiduously, 
spoke well at meetings and would be missed by all. He noted a number of tributes had been paid 
to him at Full Council earlier in the week. Members stood for a minute’s silence in memory of 
Councillor Horner. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher. 

 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
19.05.22 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 25 March 2022 

were agreed as an accurate record to be signed by the Chair, save for an amendment to 
show that Paul Clarke was Internal Audit Manager and not Deputy. Arising from the minutes it 
was confirmed that the Warwickshire Pension Fund was at nearly 100 per cent funding 
whereas other Funds were higher than this figure. It was also agreed to recirculate the 
membership of the SEND steering group. 
 

2. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager - Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Insurance, and 
Risk) introduced the item and explained this was a draft report that would return to the Committee 
and to Cabinet before final ratification. It had also been considered by Corporate Board, statutory 
officers and an AGS evaluation panel. Chris Norton stated that although the Council faces a 
number of challenges the report had not identified any significant corporate governance failings 
that members should be made aware of. 
 
Chris Norton said there was a corporate code of governance; however, responding to a question 
from the Chair about how employees are made aware of governance requirements, he explained 
that not all employees would read or be trained on the corporate code of governance directly. For 
example there may be certain employees whose job role required additional training in governance 
matters, and there were policies and procedures in place to ensure this took place. However, the 
Council has a code of behaviours that is provided to all employees on how they are expected to 
conduct themselves. Sarah Duxbury (Assistant Director of Governance and Policy) said there was 
a comprehensive suite of training and development available for new starters, which included 
elements of good governance, expected behaviours and the culture at Warwickshire County 
Council. More bespoke training would be available for officers working in areas such as finance, 
procurement, legal and data protection. These areas included more intensive training around good 
governance. 
 
Councillor Feeney asked for an update on the Voice of Warwickshire panel, and queried whether 
there should be a reference to trade unions in the report. Rob Powell (Strategic Director for 
Resources) said the Voice of Warwickshire group had taken part in three exercises and there had 
been good levels of engagement with all three. The first was to gain insight into members’ 
knowledge of local government; the second related to climate change; and the third related to 
levelling up. Results of the first two engagement exercises were available online, with the 
responses to the third exercise due to be discussed at July’s Cabinet meeting. Regarding trade 
unions, Rob Powell said this was something that ought to be included and said he was happy for 
this to be added. 
 
It was agreed the hyperlink to the code of corporate good governance included in the report would 
be amended after Robert Zara noted that it did not work. 
 

Page 6

Page 2 of 5



 

Page 3 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
19.05.22 

Regarding the SEND inspection referenced in the report, Andy Felton (Assistant Director – 
Finance) said the internal actions relating to this were either completed or progressing. Additionally 
partner agencies were making good progress; for example the CCG had secured extra funding to 
help with mental health services. More information on this, and the HMICFRS fire inspection, 
would be included in the final version of the report. John Coleman (Assistant Director – Children 
and Families) said the SEND service was being monitored by the Department for Education and 
NHS England through monthly meetings. Targets had been broken down into four target areas and 
all of these were making good progress. 
 
Regarding the HMICFRS report, Rob Powell said there had been a number of re-inspections in 
relation to the areas of concern that had been raised and considerable progress was being made. 
Cabinet had approved a new strategy relating to the areas for improvement. 
 
Councillor Chris Kettle said he was encouraged to see the improvements being made; however he 
noted that in Principles A-F listed in the report there did not appear to be areas of reflection noted, 
whereas they were shown under Principle G. Rob Powell said this was because these were areas 
of improvement noted by external inspections. Any areas of concern raised internally were noted in 
Appendix A of the report. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Feeney, Sarah Duxbury said a strategy for recruiting 
and retaining staff was being implemented. She said staff recruitment and retention was a national 
issue so attention was being given to considering what made Warwickshire County Council an 
attractive place to work to persuade potential recruits to join, such as the agile working offer. 
 
The Chair noted the response to the enquiry on child sexual exploitation had been praised and 
recognised externally, and this was worth highlighting. 
 
Councillor Bill Gifford noted that under the table for governance improvement actions the SEND 
inspection did not have an allocated action owner or target completion date, and the code of 
corporate governance review also did not have an action owner. Andy Felton said these had not 
yet confirmed in time for the draft to come to the Committee but would be by the time the final 
version came back for consideration. He added the action owner for the SEND report was likely to 
be Duane Chappell. It was also confirmed the name of the new independent commissioning 
service would be included in the final report. Responding to a question from Councillor Gifford, 
Andy Felton said the recommendations made from the capital programme were starting to be 
implemented and it was likely to be quarter 2 before they were in place. 
 
The Committee endorsed the draft Annual Governance Statement for consideration by external 
auditors. 
 
3. Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 
 
Paul Clarke (Internal Audit Manager) introduced the item, explaining the Internal Audit Team 
provided an independent reassurance for services across the Council. The report provided a 
summary of the monitoring reports considered by the Committee throughout the past financial 
year. There was a strong degree of openness and transparency evidenced during the year and a 
clear and recognised expectation that any issues identified should be brought into the open for 
further consideration. Although some issues had been raised, none of them could be considered 
as major systemic failings. In cases where issues had been raised, action plans had been 

Page 7

Page 3 of 5



 

Page 4 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
19.05.22 

formulated and implemented and more details on this would be available at the next Committee 
meeting. 
 
Responding to a question from Councillor Cooke about assurances, Paul Clarke said the level an 
issue would be assigned took into account the number of issues that had been found and also 
their severity. For example if a number of significant weaknesses were identified, or more than four 
significant recommendations were made, then limited assurance would be applied. Guidance was 
provided in the auditors’ manual to provide consistency. Paul Clarke said he was happy to discuss 
this with Councillor Cooke outside the meeting. 
 
Responding to a question from the Chair, Paul Clarke said the team was not fully staffed with 
permanent employees but any vacancies had been filled with agency staff. A new auditor had 
started in the last few weeks but vacancies remained, and it had been difficult to recruit. 
 
Councillor Kettle noted that fewer cases of moderate or low assurance were recorded in the graph 
in the report. Paul Clarke said this was a summary overview of the year and the same elements 
were not reviewed each year, so it was not necessarily possible to do a like-for-like comparison 
with previous years. Areas of known risk would be audited and other areas where issues had been 
identified would be monitored through the agreed action plans. These would be revisited later if 
significant issues continued to be identified once the action plans were embedded. 
 
Councillor Feeney noted a school was mentioned in the report as being of limited assurance, and 
asked what work was being done to make sure schools took on any recommendations. Paul 
Clarke said it was not possible to audit all schools due to resource constraints. Priority was being 
given to schools where there was a significant change, such as a change of headteacher or 
governing body. Sarah Duxbury said officers in the education team would also flag up if there were 
any issues within a certain school, or if there was a thematic issue that had been raised that would 
be highlighted through the Headteacher briefing sessions to raise awareness. The Chair said it 
was important to encourage schools to have episodes of critical self-examination, but also for 
schools to feel they could ask for support. Councillor Gifford said he found the level of detail in the 
internal audits to be very useful and they would be helpful to school management. 
 
Paul Clarke said the traded services draft report was nearly finalised and it was not anticipated 
there would be major changes before being brought to the July Committee meeting. Councillor 
Kettle asked if a future paper would be able to report if any concerns raised in previous years’ 
audits had been addressed. 
 
The Chair said he was pleased with the report and hoped it accurately reflected the work that had 
been carried out over the past year. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
4. Audit and Standards Committee - Annual Report 2020/21 
 
Members were content for the Annual Report to go forward to Full Council, save for an 
amendment to say Councillor Kettle was also a new member for the 2020/21 municipal year. It 
was also agreed that comments paying tribute to Councillor Horner would be added to the final 
report. 
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 5



 

Page 5 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
19.05.22 

5. Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the contents of the work programme and dates of future meetings. 
 
6. Any Other Business 
 
Councillor Kettle said he was concerned the Council did not operate a commitment-based 
reporting system, even though it was in the CIPFA guidelines to public sector bodies that accounts 
should be reported on an accrual or commitment-based system. He said it appeared the reporting 
of accounts was not being done on a basis that was consistent with those produced at the end of 
the financial year. He asked how could the Council progress so that reports used inside and 
outside the authority would shift towards the required commitment-based standards throughout the 
year, and not just at year end. The Chair said this matter should be raised with the relevant officers 
and a paper may need to be presented to the Committee in due course. He requested that the 
matter be pursued with the relevant officers. 
 
Councillor Gifford said he had been contacted by families hosting Ukrainian refugees who had 
secured a place at school but there had been a delay in their ability to start attending, and asked if 
there was a way this could be sped up. Rob Powell said this was an issue to be resolved 
elsewhere, but said the Council was aware of the issue and there was an admissions code that 
needed to be followed. 
 
7. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved:  
 
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for the items mentioned below on the 
grounds that their presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
8. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee Held on 25 March 

2022 and Matters Arising 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2022 were approved as an accurate record. 
 
Members received a confidential update on supported accommodation. 
 
 The meeting rose at 11.32am 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 9

Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL  

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 

21 July 2022 
 

External Auditors Report – Warwickshire Pension Fund 
Annual Audit Plan 2021/22 

 

 

Recommendation 

 

That the Audit and Standards Committee consider and comment on: 

1) The Annual Audit Plan for 2021/22. 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1. Our external auditors write to the Council annually to identify the audit plan 

and the audit fees for the Warwickshire Pension Fund, together with the 

rationale and scope for those fees. These are documents brought to the 

committee for comment each year.  

 

1.2. The Audit Engagement Lead will attend the meeting to present the audit plan 

attached at Appendix A.  

 

2. Financial Implications 

 
2.1. The attached Audit Plan includes reference to the associated audit fee. The 

proposed Audit Fee for 2021/22 is £31,060. This represents an increase of 

1.3% or £413 from the fee for 2020/21.  

 

2.2. Although the fee increase between years is modest it should be noted that the 

fund are already paying an increased audit fee which was implemented in 

20/21 in recognition of the increased auditor work needed.  The latest fees are 

now normalising that fee rate, and we've had some additional government 

funding to support the sustained increase from last year and the small 

additional increase this year 

 

2.3. The increase in the audit fee, and the reasons for it, have been discussed with 

the Strategic Director for Resources and the advice to the Committee is that
[...]
 of 11 Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the previous meeting
	2 External Audit Report - Warwickshire Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan, Fee Letter 21/22
	Appendix 1 for External Audit Report - Warwickshire Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan, Fee Letter 21/22

	3 Audit Plan 2021/22
	WCC - Audit Plan 2021-22

	4 Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates
	7 Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee Held on 19 May 2022
	8 Internal Audit Update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
 
Thursday 21 July 2022  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
John Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke 
Councillor Sarah Feeney 
Councillor Bill Gifford 
Councillor Brian Hammersley 
Councillor Christopher Kettle 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Robert Zara (Independent member) 
 
Officers 
Virginia Rennie, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Strategic Finance) 
Paul Clarke, Internal Audit Manager 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Gary Morris, Technical Specialist - Accounting Standards 
Sarah Duxbury, Assistant Director - Governance & Policy 
Andrew Felton, Assistant Director - Finance 
Chris Norton, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Treasury, Pensions, Audit, Risk & Insurance) 
Rob Powell, Strategic Director for Resources 
 
Others Present 
  
Avtar Sohal (Key Audit Partner, Grant Thornton) 
 
 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair informed members that due to an admin error Item 3 had initially not been included on 
the agenda when it was published. As the statutory deadline had passed, the Chair had been 
asked if this could be added as an urgent item. The Chair informed members it was important that 
the auditors’ fees were agreed without undue delay and he had agreed to the request to add the 
item to the agenda, rather than convene a separate meeting. He stated this had been done 
properly in accordance with Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 There were none. 

 



 

Page 2 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
21.07.22 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 
 There were none. 

 
(3) Minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 Regarding Item 6 on the minutes of the previous meeting, it was clarified that in relation to the 

issue of accruals Councillor Chris Kettle was expressing his opinion on the matter and it 
would be dealt with outside of the meeting. It was confirmed this had taken place and 
Councillor Kettle was satisfied there was compliance. Subject to this amendment, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee held on 19 May 2022 were agreed as 
an accurate record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

2. External Audit Report - Warwickshire Pension Fund Annual Audit Plan, Fee Letter 21/22 
 
The item was introduced by Avtar Sohal (Grant Thornton), who advised the report followed the 
same principles as those that had been produced in previous years. The report had identified 
management override of controls and the valuation of Level 3 investments as being the most 
significant risks. However Avtar Sohal clarified it was not unusual for audits of local authorities to 
have management overrides flagged as an area of concern, as many would routinely make 
overprudent estimates to make their financial position look better. Additionally it was not unusual 
for Level 3 investments to be flagged as a risk, due to levels of financial information relating to 
them not always being readily available. 
  
Regarding materiality, approximately £1.25million in mis-statements had been reported, which 
equated to around one per cent of the Fund’s total assets. Avtar Sohal said any errors above this 
figure would need to go into the Audit Findings Report. He said the Audit Findings Report was on 
track to be signed off before the statutory deadline, although the amount of work Grant Thornton 
was having to carry out in relation to audit requirements was increasing. He said if the report was 
delayed for any reason then Warwickshire County Council would be informed as soon as possible, 
after the Chair noted there had been previous instances of Council finance staff having to work late 
or at weekends to make sure the deadline was met. 
  
Responding to a question from the Chair in relation to Level 3 investments, Avtar Sohal said 
checks were made in accordance with the appropriate guidelines and methodology. Responding to 
a question from Robert Zara, Avtar Sohal explained that some Level 3 investments were more 
subjective and did not correlate to stock market levels; for example, the value of a property that the 
Council might own was subject to market value data. He also explained that the use of the word 
‘trivial’ to explain debts or mis-statements was an industry standard, even in cases where 
significant sums of money were involved. If an error was found then this would be raised and 
management at Warwickshire County Council would be given the opportunity to amend their 
financial statements. Grant Thornton had to decide what would be an appropriate level of triviality. 
Chris Norton (Strategy and Commissioning Manager - Treasury, Pension, Audit and Risk) said that 
an example of a Level 2 investment was one within a partnership such as Border to Coast, where 
the Council was not a shareholder but did have a share in the business. 
  
Councillor Kettle said there had been a lot of press coverage about increasing inflation and interest 
rates. In particular, interest rates had risen significantly in a short period of time and Councillor 
Kettle said this would have a serious impact on the Pension Fund and the value of the Council’s 



 

Page 3 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
21.07.22 

portfolio. Councillor Kettle also stated his belief that the definitions for Level 2 and 3 investments 
should be more clearly defined in the Fee Letter, to allow people to have a better understanding of 
what was being audited and how the valuations might be reached. Avtar Sohal said inflation and 
valuations had been included in the Audit Findings Report as areas of significant risk. He said 
more detailed information on the different types of investment could be included within the Audit 
Findings Report, but felt it was not appropriate for it to be included in the Fee Letter. 
  
Councillor Brian Hammersley asked if there was any information available as to the percentage of 
investments that were held in Levels 1, 2 and 3. Andy Felton (Assistant Director, Finance) said this 
could be circulated to members, along with descriptors of what each investment level entailed. 
Chris Norton said the majority of them would be in Level 3. Andy Felton said materiality needed to 
be separated from the remainder of the accounts, in order to provide a fairer and more accurate 
financial position.  
  
Regarding the £2.2million overpayment that had been referred to in the previous meeting, Andy 
Felton said this was an authorised payment and, technically speaking, was not a debt or a write-
off. 
  
Councillor Kettle said it would be useful to have an understanding of the methodology used for 
valuing Level 3 investments. He said there had been issues with Grant Thornton’s staff resources 
in previous years due to the Covid pandemic and this had been understandable as it was a 
complex and unforeseen event. However Councillor Kettle stated his concern that potential 
reasons were already being put in place to explain why the deadline of 30 November could be 
missed. The Chair reminded members that an assurance had already been given by the auditor 
that the deadline would be met and Andy Felton said this would be delivered. Andy Felton said the 
valuation methodology was formulated by officers, who would then liaise with Grant Thornton and 
other investment partners to check the methodology was workable and the most appropriate way 
of progressing. Chris Norton said the governance arrangements were such that Council officers 
would look at the accounts in the first instance, and if a more detailed analysis was needed then 
this would be undertaken by Grant Thornton. Chris Norton stated that in the most recent financial 
year, more than £400million had been invested in private accounts.  
  
Councillor Kettle said the instruction for the Fee Letter was broadly the same as last year’s, but 
said reference to inflation and interest rates as risks had not been included. There had also been 
changes to the portfolio, particularly the increase in the number of Level 3 investments. Andy 
Felton said that this fell within the scope of what Pension Fund officers were working on. Although 
inflation rates may change, this did not alter officers’ procedures and they would continue to make 
sure the valuation was in line with the accounting standards. Councillor Kettle said he would like to 
see more ‘personalisation’ included in the Fee Letter. Avtar Sohal said the Fee Letter needed to be 
approved by the Public Sector Audits Appointment, which was a national benchmarking exercise 
to ensure any fee increases were in line with the relevant standards. 
  
Members unanimously agreed to approve the Annual Audit Plan and Fee Letter. 
 
3. Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
The item was introduced by Avtar Sohal, who highlighted the main risks that had been identified. 
These were management override of controls; valuation of land and buildings; and value of net 
defined liability. Material statements on valuations were completed every month, meaning there 



 

Page 4 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
21.07.22 

was a higher chance of a mistake being made. Valuations would be compared on a year-on-year 
basis and these would be highlighted in the final version of the report. Virginia Rennie (Strategy 
and Commissioning Manager, Strategic Finance) confirmed that valuation comparisons would take 
place as part of the quality assurance process, and any discrepancies would be clarified with the 
auditors.  
  
Virginia Rennie said an external company was commissioned to carry out the valuations. 
Properties could be assessed on their market for sale value, whereas the cost of roads was 
assessed on their historical value and how much money had been spent on them. Schools would 
have displacement costs associated with them if there was a need for them to be replaced. 
Virginia Rennie said the valuer had changed this year, and they were being commissioned on a 
three-year contract. Responding to a question from Councillor Sarah Feeney, Virginia Rennie said 
property valuations were based on their present use and potential change of usage was not taken 
into account. 
  
Councillor Kettle said potential impacts of inflation on valuations and statements had not been 
recognised in the report. Virginia Rennie highlighted that inflation and interest rates had been 
included in the report as an area of uncertainty and there were risks associated with this. The 
Chair said it had been noted earlier in the meeting that this had been audited and appropriate 
actions to take had been agreed by the Council. Councillor Kettle said although he accepted 
officers would do everything they could to mitigate risks, he said the auditors had not specifically 
raised it as a risk. Gary Morris (Technical Specialist, Accountancy Standards) explained the role of 
the auditor was to ensure a true and fair opinion was being issued in the financial statements, so 
they would look for different risks compared to those Council officers would highlight. 
  
Responding to a point raised by Councillor Kettle regarding derecognising infrastructure assets, 
Avtar Sohal said there had been a big challenge in forming valuations of assets for the purposes of 
financial statements. He explained that if work took place on an asset, then its value would be 
carried forward. However there was disagreement if this was the correct course of action. Virginia 
Rennie said this was a national issue, and a consultation regarding infrastructure assets had been 
taking place. This meant the draft accounts could not published until after the consultation had 
finished, and it had concluded on 26 June. Virginia Rennie said the accounts had been marked as 
saying there were in draft form, subject to clarification from the outcome of the consultation, so as 
not to delay the auditors. 
  
Councillor Feeney asked how the auditors demonstrated the effectiveness of schemes that had a 
risk of not showing good value for money, such as SEND, by balancing the spend against the 
outcomes. Avtar Sohal said it wasn’t just financial considerations that were taken into account; for 
example regulatory reports and procurement also formed part of its valuation. The auditors would 
then look at whether the recommendations in the report had been taken seriously and acted upon, 
and what progress had been made. If there had not been sufficient progress then this would be 
highlighted as a risk. 
  
The Chair said the Financial Reporting Council had chosen Warwickshire County Council to be 
examined at random and they had discovered two areas of weakness as a result of the audit. He 
said the FRC had been in touch with him, as well as Warwickshire County Council, to make sure 
these two areas of weakness were recognised. Andy Felton said Warwickshire had been chosen 
at random. He said the timing of the previous audit had been unfortunate as it had coincided with 
the SEND review, and this had impacted on its value for money. He highlighted that in spite of this, 



 

Page 5 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 
21.07.22 

the key performance indicator relating to SEND had been amber rather than red. The Chair told 
members that the FRC would be made public in due course. 
 
4. Work Programme and Future Meeting Dates 
 
Members noted the contents of the work programme and the dates of future meetings. 
 
5. Any Other Business 
 
There were no additional items to discuss. 
 
6. Reports Containing Confidential or Exempt Information 
 
Resolved:  
  
That members of the public be excluded from the meeting for items 7 and 8 on the grounds that their 
presence would involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
7. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Standards Committee Held on 19 May 

2022 
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 May 2022 were agreed, subject to a small 
amendment being made. 
 
8. Internal Audit Update 
 
Members received a confidential update. 
 
 The meeting rose at 11.37am 

…………………………. 
Chair 


